

Northeast Broiler Fryer Parts Part II

ATLANTA, GA. October 15, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

ICE PACKED BROILER/FRYER PARTS, DELIVERED TO FIRST RECEIVERS IN POOL TRUCKLOT AND TRUCKLOT QUANTITIES, CENTS PER POUND CURRENT NEGOTIATED WTD VOLUME ITEM TRADING AVG /LBS BREST - B/S 160 159.16 561,240 TENDERLOINS 150 152.48 133,680 BREST - WITH RIBS 77-78 82.16 296,840 BREST - LINE RUN 77 77.27 189,160 LEGS 38-39 38.60 272,480 LEG QUARTERS (BULK) 28-29 28.87 322,777 DRUMSTICKS 34-35 38.34 136,900 THIGHS 28-29 37.60 82,050 B/S THIGHS 84-85 87.03 75,920 WINGS (WHOLE) 79-80 83.57 149,520 BACKS AND NECKS (STRIPPED) 10-12 11 94 41,080 LIVERS (5 POUND TUBS) 30-35 38.04 10,245 GIZZARDS (HEARTS) 50-55 64.28 38,200

INCLUDES NEW YORK CITY METROPOLITAN AREA, NORTHERN NEW JERSEY, MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT, RHODE ISLAND, AND PENNSYLVANIA (NORTHEAST OF HARRISBURG). TODAY'S NEGOTIATED SALES AS OF 11:30 A.M. WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE OF ALL GRADES AND BRANDS OF PRODUCT SHIPPED, OR TO BE SHIPPED AS OF 1:30 P.M. 15-OCT-2003.

National Weekly Lamb Report

Des Moines, Iowa October 15, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

NATIONAL WEEKLY LAMB REPORT for week ending Monday, Oct. 13: SLAUGHTERED LAMB PRIOR WEEK: From Forward Contracts: Domestic 0; Imported 0. From Formula Arrangements: Domestic 22,498 head; Imported: 0.

SLAUGHTERED PACKER OWNED SHEEP: DOMESTIC: 3,049 head, 62-83 lbs, avg. 74 lbs; dressing 50%; Choice 99.2%. IMPORTED: None

FORWARD CONTRACT PURCHASES. No trade reported.

FORMULA PURCHASES: DOMESTIC: 1,508 head, 55-64 lbs, avg. 62.1 lbs, 167.69-184.32, wtd. avg. 175.65; 13,898 head, 65-75 lbs, avg. 72.0 lbs; 170.00-183.90, wtd. avg. price 176.49; 5,009 head, 75-87 lbs, avg. 79.8 lbs; 172.34-183.80, wtd. avg. price 177.65. IMPORTED: None reported.

Tennessee Graded Goat and Sheep Sale

Nashville, Tenn. October 13, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

Tennessee Livestock Producers Graded Goat and Sheep Sale at Thompson Station, Friday, Oct. 10 — Receipts: 871 head (713 goats, 158 sheep); last sale 938. Goats sold per head or per hundred weight, actual or estimated.

SLAUGHTER CLASSES: Kids: Selection 1. 50-65 lbs 95.00-100.75. 65-85 lbs 90.50-100.00; Selection 2: 35-50 lbs 87.50-90.00, 51-65 lbs 90.00-93.75, 65-85 lbs 86.50-89.50; Selection 3: 25-35 lbs 75.00-80.00, 35-50 lbs 76.00-76.50, 50-65 lbs 84.50-85.00. Yearlings: Selection 2-3: 62-110 lbs 75.00-80.00. Bucks/Billies: All Wgts 65.00-75.00, pigmy 55.00. Slaughter Nannies/Does; All Wgts 49.00-53.00.

FEEDERS: kids: Selection 3: 20-33 lbs 60.00-67.00.

REPLACEMENT NANNIES/DOES: Selection 1-2: Per Head, Weights Estimated. Small: 50-70 lbs Selection 2: 40.00-47.00; Selection 3: 33.00-38.00. Medium: 70-100 lbs Selection 1: 62.00-69.00; Selection 2: 44.00-53.00; Selection 3: 36.00-47.00. Large: 100 lbs up Selection 1: few 66.00-70.00; Selection 2: 55.00-61.00; Selection 3: 45.00-55.00. Pairs and Trios: Selection 2: Not well tested. BILLIES/BUCK: Selection 1-2; Per Head 100-235 lbs 95.00-185.00.

SHEEP: SLAUGHTER LAMBS—Includes all breeds: 40-60 lbs Choice and Prime 85.50-90.00, Good 82.00-100.00; 60-80 lbs Choice 79.75-87.00, Good few 80.00-80.25; 80-100 lbs Choice and Prime 84.00-86.00, 120-150 lbs Choice and Prime few 74.25-82.00. SLAUGHTER EWES: Utility and Good: All Wgts 38.00-59.50. SLAUGHTER RAMS: All Wgts 35.00-76.50; mostly 35.00-42.50.

North Carolina Livestock Sales

Raleigh, N.C. October 15, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

MOUNT AIRY LIVESTOCK AUCTION: CATTLE AND CALVES: 1259, last week 1168. Slaughter cows were 6.00 to 10.00 higher; bulls 9.00 to 11.00 higher. Feeder cattle were 5.00 to 10.00 higher. Slaughter cows and bulls 20 percent. Replacement pairs and feeder cows 3 percent. Feeder steers and bulls under 600 lbs 32 percent, over 600 lbs 8 percent. Feeder heifers under 600 lbs 34 percent, over 600 lbs 3 percent.

SLAUGHTER COWS: Breakers 75-80 percent lean 850 lbs and up 47.00-52.00, high dressing 50.00-54.50; Boners 80-85 percent 850 lbs and up 44.00-49.50, high dressing 50.00-57.00; Lean 85-90 percent 850 lbs and up 34.00-40.00, high dressing 42.00-44.50.

SLAUGHTER BULLS: Yield Grade 1 and 2: 1000-1500 lbs 55.00-62.00; 1500 lbs and up 60.00-67.00.

FEEDER STEERS: Medium and Large 1 and 2: 200-250 lbs 129.00-148.00; 250-300 lbs

125.00-137.00; 300-350 lbs 114.00-130.00; 350-400 lbs 110.00-121.00; 400-450 lbs 105.00-119.00; 450-500 lbs 101.00-111.00; 500-550 lbs 97.00-105.50; 550-600 lbs 90.50-98.00; 600-700 lbs 88.00-95.00. HOLSTEINS: Large: 200-300 lbs 74.00-89.00; 300-400 lbs 80.00-86.00; 400-500 lbs 85.00-93.00; 500-600 lbs 85.00-92.00; 600-700 lbs 80.00-86.00; 700-800 lbs 85.50-89.50.

FEEDER HEIFERS: Medium and Large 1 and 2: 250-300 lbs 107.00-115.00; 300-350 lbs 98.00-108.00; 350-400 lbs 97.00-104.00; 400-450 lbs 92.00-101.00; 450-500 lbs 89.00-93.00; 500-550 lbs 85.00-92.00; 550-600 lbs 92.00-98.00; 600-700 lbs 90.00-93.00; 700-800 lbs 85.50-89.50.

FEEDER BULLS: Medium and Large 1 and 2: 400-500 lbs 90.00-100.00; 500-600 lbs 87.00-95.00; 600-700 lbs 78.00-83.00; 700-800 lbs 76.00-80.00. Small 1 and 2: 400-500 lbs 85.00-91.00; 500-600 lbs 74.00-79.00.

FEEDER COWS: Medium 1: 795-885 lbs middle age cows 40.50-55.00.

STOCK COWS: Medium 1: 850-1050 lbs middle age cows bred 2-5 months 310.00-510.00 per head. Large 1: 1100-1300 lbs middle age cows bred 2-8 months 440.00-605.00 per head.

COWS/CALF PAIRS: Medium 1: 1050-1050 lbs middle age cows with calves 175-200 lbs 570.00-620.00 per pair. Large 1: 1100-1200 lbs with calves 250-400 lbs 700.00-750.00 per pair.

BABY CALVES, per head: Holsteins: Small 20.00 to 45.00; Large 60.00 to 90.00.

GOATS, per head: Slaughter and replacement classes: Kids: Selection 2: under 20 lbs 17.50-25.00. Does/Nannies: Selection 1: 70-100 lbs 47.50-70.00. Bucks/Billies: Selection 2: 100-150 lbs 50.00-82.50.

National Sheep Summary

San Angelo, Texas

October 14, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

At Midwest market centers slaughter lambs 1.00 higher; slaughter ewes 2.00 higher; feeder lambs steady. At New Holland, PA slaughter lambs and slaughter ewes steady. At Billings, MT slaughter ewes steady to 2.00 higher; feeder lambs steady to 8.00 higher with most advance on light lambs. At San Angelo, TX slaughter lambs firm; slaughter ewes and feeder lambs steady in light test. Estimated receipts for today 4,500.

SLAUGHTER LAMBS: Choice and Prime 2-3 90-150 lbs: San Angelo. shorn and woolled 90-120 lbs 89.00-96.00. Midwest: shorn 85.00-86.00; woolled 110-120 lbs 83.00-85.00, 120-140 lbs 85.00-87.00. New Holland: 90-100 lbs 108.00-124.00, 100-125 lbs 108.00-118.00; 125-150 lbs 94.00-96.00. Virginia: woolled 88.00-90.00.

SLAUGHTER EWES. San Angelo: Good and Choice 2-4 25.00-34.00; Good 2-3 35.00-45.00; Utility and Good 1-3 43.50-49.00; Utility 1-2 35.00-43.00; Cull and Utility 1-2 26.00-35.00. Midwest. Utility and Good 1-3 27.00-32.00; Cull 1 22.00-27.00. New Holland: Utility and Good 1-3 75-100 lbs 36.00-38.00; 100-150 lbs 42.00-52.00; 150-200 lbs 42.00-48.00. Billings. Good and Choice 2-4 29.00-33.00; Good 2-3 35.00-42.00; Utility 1-2 33.50-37.00; Cull 1 22.00-34.50. Virginia. no test

FEEDER LAMBS: Medium and Large 1-2 San Angelo: 40-60 lbs 117.00-124.00; 60-70 lbs

112.00-120.00; 70-80 lbs 108.00-119.00; 80-90 lbs 107.50-116.50, set 119.00; 90-100 lbs 99.00-100.00. Midwest: 60-80 lbs 95.00-105.00; 80-100 lbs 85.00-95.00. Virginia: 60-90 lbs 92.00-100.00. Billings: 45-50 lbs 114.00-118.00; 50-60 lbs 107.00-119.00; 60-70 lbs 107.00-121.00; 70-80 lbs 106.50-118.50; 80-90 lbs 103.00-118.00; 90-100 lbs 96.50-106.00; 100-105 lbs 91.00-99.50; 110-120 lbs 90.00-96.50.

REPLACEMENT EWES: Medium and Large 1-2: San Angelo: Whiteface ewe lambs 73 lbs 121.00 cwt; few mixed age 125-135 lbs 51.00-55.00 cwt. Billings. Yearlings 150.00-157.50 per head; baby tooth 145.00-150.00 per head, solid mouth 124.00-125.00 per head, few 145-170 lbs 45.00-49.00 cwt.

Eastern Cornbelt Direct Sheep Weekly Summary

Springfield, Ill.

October 10, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

Eastern Cornbelt Direct Sheep Weekly Report (includes lambs sold in IL., IN., OH., MI) — Compared to last week, slaughter lambs were mostly 3.00-5.00 lower

Slaughter ewes finished the week unevenly steady. Goats were steady compared to last week. Demand and trading activity were moderate. Carlot lamb carcass prices for the week were mostly firm to 3.00 higher on weights under 50 lbs. Carcasses weighing over 50 lbs traded mixed. Confirmed sales this week about 85% slaughter lambs, 15% ewes and an additional 617 head of goats. Total sheep and lambs sales 1800, last week 1600 and year ago 1050.

SLAUGHTER LAMBS: Choice 2-3 95-135 lbs 84.00-90.00, few 80.00.

FEEDER LAMBS: Medium and Large 1-2 60-75 lbs 107.50; 75-85 lbs 106.50, several loads 80 lbs 111.00; 85-95 lbs 103.00. SLAUGHTER EWES: Utility to Good 1-3: 30.00-35.00; Cull to Utility. 25.00-30.00.

SLAUGHTER GOATS (cwt.): Kids: Selection 2: 20-40 lbs 98.00-103.00; 40-60 lbs 88.00-92.00 Selection 3: 20-60 lbs 45.00-60.00, some 60-70 lbs. 70.00 Yearlings: Selection 2: 70-90 lbs 55.00-65.00 Does/Nannies and Bucks/Billies: 45.00-55.00.

This report covers sheep and lambs sold direct off the farm through local country stations.

Note: receipts do not cover total movement in the area

Eastern Cornbelt Direct Feeder Cattle Weekly

Springfield, Ill.

October 10, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

Eastern Cornbelt Direct Feeder Cattle Summary — Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, and Ohio — Compared to last week, feeder cattle were mostly 1.00-3.00 higher. Demand was moderate but the continuing grain harvest season slowed trading to a standstill in some areas. The sharply higher slaughter cattle market and stronger futures prices supported cash feeder cattle prices. Confirmed sales about 43% beef type steers, 20% heifers and 37% Holstein steers. Approximately 100% of the cattle marketed this week weighed over 600 lbs. Confirmed sales 1550 this week, 2250 last week and 1000 last year.

FEEDER STEERS: Medium and Large 1-2: 700-750 lbs 96.00-100.00; load lot 935 lbs 92.50, load lot 1020 lbs 83.50.

HOLSTEIN STEERS: Medium and Large 3-4: 700-1000 lbs 76.00-79.00, few 80.00-81.00.

FEEDER HEIFERS. Medium and Large 1-2: 750-875 lbs 88.75-91.00.

Prices are based FOB the farm unless otherwise indicated. Delivered prices include freight, commissions, and other expenses.

Midwest Daily Livestock Summary

Amarillo, Texas October 14, 2003

Report Supplied By USDA

In the direct slaughter cattle trade in the Five Major Marketing Areas on Tuesday, live sales 8.00-16.00 higher and dressed sales 21.00-25.00 higher STEERS LIVE BASIS over 80% Choice 110.00-115.00, wtd. avg 114.04; 65-80% Choice 105.00-120.00, wtd avg 117.17, 35-65% Choice 108.00-117.00, wtd avg 113.63 DRESSED BASIS over 80% Choice 178.00-185.00, wtd avg 182.12, 65-80% Choice 180.00-188.00, wtd avg 183.84; 35-65% Choice 175.00-187.00, wtd avg 180.89 HEIFERS LIVE BASIS. over 80% Choice 110.00-115.00, wtd avg 113.65, 65-80% Choice 110.00-117.00, wtd avg 115.37; 35-65% Choice 102.00-116.00, wtd avg 111.37. DRESSED BASIS: over 80% Choice 175.00-185.00, wtd avg 177.55, 65-80% Choice 175.00-180.00, wtd avg 179.99; 35-65% 170.00-185.00, wtd avg 179.91

Terminal markets: So St Paul slaughter steers sold 8.00-10.00 higher and heifers sold 10.00 higher on a light test. Steers. High Choice and Price 2-4 1348-1450 lbs 115.00-120.00, few 1392-1500 lbs 122.50, Choice 2-4 1323-1440 lbs 111.00-115.00 Heifers Select and Choice 2-3 pkg 1217 lbs 106.00.

Cattle slaughter under federal inspection on Tuesday was estimated at 129,000 head compared to 134,000 a week ago and 133,000 a year ago Week to date 238,000 head compared to 254,000 a week ago and 263,000 a year ago.

CME Futures Closes for Live Cattle: October 100.32, up 150; November 99.05, up 107, December 92.97, down 77.

Slaughter cows at South St Paul sold 2.00-3.00 higher Premium White 70-75 percent lean 58.00-62.00, high dressing 62.00-63.25. Breakers 70-80 percent lean over 1100 lbs 55.00-59.00, high dressing 59.00-61.50 Boners 80-85 percent lean over 1050 lbs 52.00-55.00 Lean 85-90 percent lean 49.00-52.00

At South St Paul and Sioux Falls terminal markets, barrows and gilts sold 1.50 to 2.00 lower with 47-50 percent lean 220-270 lbs selling from 35.00-36.50 The direct trade prices are based on 185 lbs hog carcass with 0.9-1.1 inch back fat and 6 inch square loin/2 inch depth plant delivered National direct trade barrows and gilts were 50 lower with prices ranging from 43.00-53.25, wtd avg price 51.17. Iowa-Minnesota was weak at 43.00-53.25, wtd avg price 51.14 Western Cornbelt sold 50 lower at 43.00-53.25, wtd avg. price 51.16 and Eastern Cornbelt was 50-75 lower at 44.25-52.70, wtd. avg price 51.18.

Hog slaughter under federal inspection on Tuesday was estimated at 388,000 head compared to 390,000 a week ago and 391,000 a year ago Week to date 758,000 head compared to 780,000 a week ago and 778,000 a year ago.

CME Futures Closes for Lean Hogs. October 53.95, down 20; December 59.02, down 127, February 61.00, down 92

Slaughter lambs were 1.00 lower on Tuesday at So. St. Paul 120-140 lbs 85.00-87.00, 110-120 lbs 83.00-85.00.

Sheep and lamb slaughter under federal inspection on Tuesday was estimated at 12,000 head compared to 11,000 a week ago and 13,000 a year ago Week to date 23,000 head compared to 21,000 a week ago and 24,000 a year ago.

New Products From Lapp's Barn Equipment

Roll-Up Ag & Industrial Door Systems from RollSeal®



- Aluminum tracks and covers
- RollSeal patented seal system*
- Fabric options
- Additional switches, opening devices
- Remote transmitter/receiver
- Three operators to choose from:
 - Manual Chain Hoist Operator
 - Tube Motor Operator
 - For applications requiring less than 10 opening cycles/day
 - 3 in/sec opening speed
 - Manaras Opera Continuous Duty Operator
 - 12 in/sec opening speed, Manual backup


* RollSeal Green's patented sealing system utilizes commercial hook and loop, reducing movement of air, dust, dirt and other contaminants from room to room. Multi-layered high density woven polyethylene fabric has two air pockets that provide good thermal insulation characteristics

Roll-Up Curtain Systems

- Available in heights up to 7ft. for ssingle panel systems and up to 14ft. for dual stacked systems
- Dual stacked system with independent control of upper and lower panels
- Rolls up neat and compact to protect life of fabric
- High UV, long life polyethylene fabric
- Withstands high wind loads
- Manual or motorized operation



LAPP'S BARN EQUIPMENT, INC.
5935 Old Philadelphia Pike, (PA Rt. 340)
Gap, PA 17527
PHONE: 717-442-8134



\$25 INSTANT REBATE

R-1W tread depth
check us out on our website

Exclusive 23° bar
angle for best cornering
on the road

Extra-deep tread
for traction in
wet conditions

RADIAL
ALL TRACTION DT

SUPER
ALL TRACTION 23°

CHAMPION
SPADE GRIP

Visit or call us today!

MARTIN'S TIRE & ALIGNMENT

Located in Churchtown
119 Water St., Narvon, PA 17555
717-445-4993

Firestone
THE LEADER IN THE FIELD

1-800-350-FARM
www.firestoneag.com

*Rebate available from participating dealers in selected sizes of tires shown plus Radial All Tractor 23 All Non Skid and All Non Skid II Offer valid July 1 2003 through Dec 15 2003